(31 December 2012: TL 198,520) and is calculated as 12.5 times the operational risk.

Capital management

The Bank’s lead regulator, BRSA sets and monitors capital requirements for the Bank as a whole.

The capital adequacy ratio calculations are made in accordance with the “Regulation on Measurement and Evaluation of Capital Adequacy
of Banks” published in Official Journal No 28337 of 28 June 2012 from 1 July 2012. Standard Method is used to calculate market risk which
is included in computation of capital adequacy ratio.

In implementing current capital requirements of BRSA requires the Bank to maintain an 8% ratio of total capital to total risk-weighted
assets.

As at 31 December 2013, the Bank’s capital adequacy ratio is 13.23% (31 December 2012: 12.34%).

Business combinations

According to share transfer agreement dated 7 August 2013, E-Post has decided to purchase 100 percent of shares at E-Kent which is
ultimately controlled by the same Group both before and after the combination for a consideration of TL 37,500. On 11 September 2013, the
share transfer was finalised and E-Post obtained control by acquiring 100 percent of shares and voting rights in E-Kent.

31 December 2012	 Euro	 USD	 Other	 Total

Cash and cash equivalents	 21,999	 5,205	 2,104	 29,308
Reserve deposits at Central Bank	 88,037	 63,565	 -	 151,602
Loans and advances to customers	 293,133	 362,191	 -	 655,324
Investment securities – AFS	 13,718	 19,430	 -	 33,148
Other assets	 2,145	 19	 -	 2,164
Funds borrowed	 (140,137)	 (248,824)	 -	 (388,961)
Obligations under repurchase agreements	 (2,939)	 (8,917)	 -	 (11,856)
Debt securities issued	 (68,540)	 (89,124)	 -	 (157,664)
Other liabilities	 (261,081)	 (38,744)	 (9,305)	 (309,130)
Net statement of financial position	 (53,665)	 64,801	 (7,201)	 3,935

Forward exchange contracts	 53,500	 (65,813)	 8,238	 (4,075)

Net total position	 (165)	 (1,012)	 1,037	 (140)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent weakening of TL against the foreign currencies on 31 December 2013 and 2012 would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

31 December 2013	 Equity	 Profit or loss

Euro	 27	 3
USD	 (4,801)	 (4,581)
Other currencies	 95	 95

	 (4,679)	 (4,483)

31 December 2012	 Equity	 Profit or loss

Euro	 (17)	 83
USD	 (101)	 51
Other currencies	 104	 104

	 (14)	 238

A 10 percent strengthening of the TL against the foreign currencies on 31 December 2013 and 2012 would have had the equal but opposite